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The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  
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In thousands of MNT Notes 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023 
    

ASSETS    
    

Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment 9         118,133,460            84,451,983  
Right-of-use assets 10           60,568,629            50,532,242  
Intangible assets and goodwill 11 39,774,043              5,744,456  
Finance lease receivables 12           10,031,970              8,238,816  
Loan issued 13                   47,049                             -    
Prepayments 15              2,580,879                 770,655  
Trade and other receivables 16              2,381,209              2,160,078  
Deferred tax assets 31                   1,985,220 1,426,574  
    
    

Total non-current assets          235,502,459         153,324,804  
    
    

Current assets    
Loan issued 13, 36                   27,599              2,000,000  
Inventories 14           47,194,508            28,250,029  
Prepayments 15              7,326,359              1,761,313  
Trade and other receivables 16, 36           10,329,858              3,675,977  
Cash and cash equivalents 17, 36           10,431,533              2,980,585  
Finance lease receivables 12, 36              3,119,136              1,502,377  
    
    

Total current assets            78,428,993            40,170,281  
    
      

TOTAL ASSETS          313,931,452         193,495,085  
    
    

EQUITY     
Share capital 18         111,425,203            81,776,864  
Share premium 18           45,757,916            13,820,503  
Other equity                  318,731                 318,731  
Accumulated deficit           (63,586,419)       (110,184,780) 
    
    

Equity attributable to owners of the Group            93,915,431          (14,268,682) 
Non-controlling interest               8,873,378                             -    
    
    

TOTAL EQUITY          102,788,809          (14,268,682) 
    
     

LIABILITIES    
    

Non-current liabilities    
Long-term lease liabilities 10           64,535,185            56,622,145  
Long-term borrowings 19, 36           23,389,243            33,882,015  
Government grants 20                 498,904                             -    
Other long-term liabilities                  1,834,721                 709,269  
Contract liabilities  24                   43,388                 117,781  
Deferred tax liabilities 31              4,598,558                 259,675  
    
      

Total non-current liabilities            94,899,999            91,590,885  
    
     

Current liabilities    
Lease liabilities 10, 36           17,695,275            12,079,710  
Borrowings 19, 36           24,733,230            19,969,946  
Government grants 20                 627,087  - 
Other taxes payable 22              2,138,926              1,669,598  
Trade and other payables 23, 36           66,899,736           81,166,900  
Contract liabilities 24              1,457,762              1,245,531  
Current income tax payable               2,690,628                    41,197  
    
    

Total current liabilities          116,242,644         116,172,882  
     
    

TOTAL LIABILITIES          211,142,643        207,763,767  
    
    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY          313,931,452         193,495,085  
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The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  
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In thousands of MNT Note 2024 2023 
    

Revenue  25  598,378,660   390,496,597  
Cost of sales  26  (518,272,786)  (393,362,620) 

    
     

Gross profit/(loss)   80,105,874   (2,866,023) 
     

General, administrative and selling expenses 27  (34,803,106) (17,130,606) 
Impairment loss on financial assets 16  (566,913) (37,447) 
Other gains, net 28  21,864,014   3,054,660  
Other income   628,384   17,070  

    
    

Operating profit/(loss)   67,228,253   (16,962,346) 
    

Finance costs 29  (19,438,179)  (17,506,483) 
Finance income 30  2,562,377   1,136,615  
    
    

Profit/(loss) before income tax  50,352,451 (33,332,214) 
Income tax (expense)/benefit 31 (2,949,957)   625,911  

    
    

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR    47,402,494  (32,706,303) 
    

    

  Other comprehensive income -  -  
   
   

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  47,402,494 (32,706,303) 
   

    

Attributable to:    
Equity holders of the parent  46,598,361 (32,706,303) 
Non-controlling interest 34 804,133 - 

  47,402,494 (32,706,303) 
     
    

Earnings/(loss) per ordinary share for profit/(loss) 
from continuing operations attributable to the 
owners of the Group, basic and diluted (in 
MNT per share) 32  42 (40) 
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In thousands of MNT Notes Share capital 
Share 

premium Other equity 
Accumulated 

deficit Total 

Non-
controlling 

interest Total equity 
         

Balance at 1 January 2023 18  81,776,864   13,820,503   318,731   (77,478,477)  18,437,621  -  18,437,621  
         

Loss for the year   -     -     -     (32,706,303) (32,706,303) - (32,706,303) 
         
         

Balance at 31 December 2023 18  81,776,864   13,820,503   318,731  (110,184,780) (14,268,682)  - (14,268,682)  
         
         

Profit for the year   -     -     -       46,598,361 46,598,361 804,133 47,402,494 
Issue of ordinary shares  29,648,339 32,020,206 - - 61,668,545 2,367,049 64,035,594 
Acquisition of subsidiaries with NCI 33, 34 - - - - - 5,702,196 5,702,196 
Transaction cost  - (82,793) - - (82,793) - (82,793) 
         
         

Balance at 31 December 2024 18  111,425,203   45,757,916   318,731  (63,586,419) 93,915,431 8,873,378 102,788,809  
         



Premium Nexus JSC 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
 
 

 
 

The accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.  
4 

In thousands of MNT Note 2024 2023 
     

Cash flows from operating activities:    
    

Profit/(loss) before income tax  50,352,451  (33,332,214) 
     

Adjustments for:    
Depreciation  9 19,174,982  14,670,795  
(Losses)/gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment, net 28 (7,492)  27,867 
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 9 105,233  161,633    
Amortisation of intangible assets 11 1,282,756  1,136,540  
Amortisation of government grants 20 375,324 - 
Impairment loss on financial assets 16 566,913  37,447  
Depreciation of ROU assets 10 12,649,118  11,749,379  
Gain on disposals of ROU assets 28 (1,899,749)  (1,722,713) 
Foreign exchange differences 28               (45,856)  22,417 
Gain on disposals of investments  28 - (342,907)      
Gain on bargain purchase 28 (19,476,657) - 
Finance income 30 (2,562,377)  (1,136,615) 
Finance costs 29 18,861,121  17,255,606  

    
    

  79,375,767 8,527,235 
    

Changes in working capital:    
Inventories 14          (14,263,111)  3,588,344 
Prepayments 15           (4,521,123)  1,551,938 
Trade and other receivables 16           (1,516,398)  394,541 
Other tax payables 22                  178,483   802,118  
Trade and other payables 23            11,919,789   3,195,250  
Contract liabilities    24              1,202,403   495,894 

     
    

Cash generated from operating activities           72,375,810  18,555,320 
    

Interest paid for borrowings 21            (7,025,530)  (6,805,263) 
Income taxes paid             (1,014,039)  (39,769) 
Interest paid for lease liabilities 21          (11,916,941)  (10,292,530) 
Interest received               2,172,877   895,085  

     
    

Net cash generated from operating activities             54,592,177   2,312,843 
    
     

Cash flows from investing activities:    
    

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  9          (36,332,729)  (34,958,873) 
Proceeds from disposals of equipment 9              1,169,846   2,387,444  
Purchase of intangible assets 11            (1,821,912)  (245,255) 
Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets 11                             -     119,925  
Receipt from finance lease receivables 10            2,418,645   816,716  
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary 28 1,034,381 342,907 

    

Net cash used in investing activities   (33,531,769)  (31,537,136) 
    
     

Cash flows from financing activities    
    

Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares               2,367,049  30,000,000 
Proceeds from borrowings 21            63,371,715   31,827,300  
Repayments of borrowings 21          (66,526,553)  (23,105,377) 
Payments of finance lease liabilities 21          (13,085,709)  (8,797,770) 
Proceeds of loan receivable               400,000  (2,000,000) 

    

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities         (13,873,498) 27,924,153 
     

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (135,962) - 
    

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  7,586,910 (1,300,140) 
    
    

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 17  2,980,585   4,280,725  
    

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 17 10,431,533  2,980,585  
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